

D/L- 11
20/03/2025
Ct. No.-6
Aritra

C.O. 973 of 2025

**M/s Calcutta Posta Sramik Sangstha
Vs.
The Board of Major Port Authority & Ors.**

Mr. Somnath Ghoshal
Mr. Satyajit Senapati
Mr. Dipanjan Karmakar
...for the petitioner

This application under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is directed against a judgment and order dated February 28, 2025 passed by the learned Judge, 12th Bench, City Civil Court, Calcutta in Miscellaneous Appeal No.7 of 2022.

It appears from the order dated June 16, 2022 passed in Miscellaneous Appeal No.7 of 2022 that the operation of the order of the Estate Officer was stayed subject to the condition that the petitioner shall deposit occupation charges month by month.

The learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner herein has deposited the occupation charges fixed by the said order till the month of March, 2025.

There shall be an order of stay of operation of the order passed by the learned Estate Officer dated February 7, 2022 subject to the condition that the petitioner shall deposit occupation charges at the rate of Rs.20000/- per month as monthly occupation charges

in the manner as directed by the order dated June 16, 2022 till the end of June, 2025, or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

Petitioner is directed to serve a copy of this application upon the opposite parties by registered speed post with acknowledgement due and file an affidavit of service on the next date.

List this matter in the monthly list of June, 2025 under the heading 'Contested Application'.

(Hiranmay Bhattacharyya, J.)